
Page 1

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY 10TH MARCH 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10:00AM ON 
FRIDAY 17TH MARCH 2017, FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030
E-Mail: janineowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack

mailto:janineowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


Tudalen 2

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MEMBERSHIP:

9 MEMBERS

Independent Members (5) 

1. Mrs. Mary Dodd
2. Mr. Christopher A. Downward Chair of the Committee
3. Mr. M. Andre Morgan Vice Chair of the Committee
4. Mr. Alun. Williams
5. Vacancy

Community Committee Member (1)

1. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey

Elected Members of the County Council (3)

1. Councillor Susan M. Allen
2. Councillor B.A. Louvain Roberts
3. Councillor Gareth B. Thomas

 



Tudalen 3

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 
13TH JANUARY 2017 

5 - 8

4. CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK 9 - 20

5. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR COUNTY 
COUNCILLORS 

21 - 74

6. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND 
COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS 

75 - 128

7. STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 

129 - 134

8. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES 
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF 
URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
13TH JANUARY 2017

PRESENT: Mr C.A. Downward (Chair)

Councillors:
S.M. Allen, B.A.L. Roberts and G.B. Thomas

Independent Members:
M. Dodd, M.A. Morgan, A. Williams 

Community Member:
J. Gilasbey

The following Officers were in attendance:

L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law
R. Edgecombe, Acting Legal Services Manager
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen – 10:00 - 10:40am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest

J Gilasbey 5. Application for Dispensation by 
Councillor P. N. Thompson 

Cllr J Gilasbey is a 
Councillor for Kidwelly Town 
Council.

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 9th 
September, 2016 be signed as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR S. HUSSAIN

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 11th September 
2015 (minute 12 refers) it had granted dispensation, until the 4th December 2016, 
to Councillor S. Hussain, a member of Cwmamman Community Council to speak, 
but not vote, at meetings of Cwmamman Town Council in relation to any 
discussions regarding the relocation of Glanamman Post Office.

It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Hussain had a 
personal interest in the matter by virtue of the following paragraphs in that the 
proposed site of the relocated Post Office was a petrol station owned by Councillor 
Hussain;-

1. 10(2)(a)(i) as the matter relates to or is likely to affect a business carried on by 
him,

2. 10(2)(a)(ix)(bb) as the matter relates to or is likely to affect a company in which 
he holds a position of general control or management,

3. 10(2)(b)(i) as the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting his well-
being.

Councillor Hussain’s interest was also prejudicial as a member of the public with 
knowledge of Councillor Hussain’s business and financial interest in the issue 
would reasonably regard that i
[...]
he asset transfer of Kidwelly 
Town Council’s public conveniences and

2) Councillor Thompson’s involvement with the Kidwelly Community Hub of 
which he is a member of the Management Committee.

It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Thompson had a 
personal interest in the matter by virtue of the following paragraphs of the Code of 
Conduct:- 

1) 10(2)(a)(ix)(bb) as the matter relates to or is likely to affect a company in which 
he holds a position of general control or management 

2) 10(2)(a)(ix)(ee) as the matter relates to or is likely to affect a private 
association in which he holds a position of general control or management

Councillor Thompson’s interest was also prejudicial as a member of the public, 
with full knowledge of the facts, would reasonably regard that interest as so 
significant as to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest.

Councillor Thompson had accordingly requested that a dispensation be granted 
under regulation 2 (d)(f)(g) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001.

With regard to Councillor Thompson’s personal interest in the Ynghyd Community 
Interest Company, the Acting Legal Services Manager informed the Committee 
that a Community Interest Company (CIC) was a limited company, with special 
additional features, created for the use of people who want to conduct a business 
or other activity for community benefit, and not purely for private advantage.

Following a query raised regarding the difference between speaking and making a 
written representation, the Head of Administration and Law reminded the 
Committee of the relevant extracts from the Code of Conduct for Members 

In light of the query relating to the dispensation to make written representations, it 
was suggested that the application form be amended to provide clarity for both the 
applicant and the Committee considering the application.  The Acting Legal 
Services Manager stated that he would consider amending the form.

Page 7



Following a detailed discussion it was;

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulations 
2(d)(f)(g) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) 
(Wales) Regulations to Councillor Philip Nigel Thompson to SPEAK BUT 
NOT MAKE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS at meetings of Kidwelly Town 
Council in relation to any discussion regarding the asset transfer of Kidwelly 
Town Council’s public conveniences and the operation by Ynghyd CIC and 
Kidwelly Community Hub, and that the Dispensation be valid until the 4th 
May 2017.

6. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Councillor J. Gilasbey re-joined the meeting.

The Chair announced that he had presented the Annual Report of the Standards 
Committee for the 2015/16 period to the County Council on the 9th November 2016 
where it was received.

Following a query, the Acting Legal Services Manager stated that he would e-mail 
the future Standards Committee meeting dates to Members.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 8



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
17th MARCH 2017

Code of Conduct Casebook
 

Recommendations / key decisions required:

 That the Committee considers the report. 
 

Reasons: 

 The subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee.
 

Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments:
Executive Board decision required: 
Council Decision required:

NOT APPLICABLE 
NO 
NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Emlyn Dole (Leader)  

Directorate:
Chief Executive’s 
 
Name of Head of Service:
Linda Rees Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations:

Head of Administration & Law 

Acting Legal Services Manager 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 224010
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

01267 224018
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
17th MARCH 2017

Code of Conduct Casebook
 

The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales has published the latest issue of the ‘Code 
of Conduct Casebook’ which sets out summaries of code investigations which have 
been brought to a conclusion during the preceding quarter.

The most recent issue contains two such summaries, relating to members of 
Monmouthshire County Council and Tywyn Town Council.

The committee is asked to note the issues that gave rise to the two complaints, the 
subsequent outcomes and the reasons for those outcomes.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
 

Page 10



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.

Signed:   Linda Rees Jones          Head of Administration & Law  

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets 

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below:

Signed:   Linda Rees Jones          Head of Administration & Law  

1. Scrutiny Committee – N/A

2. Local Member(s) – N/A

3. Community / Town Council – N/A

4. Relevant Partners – N/A

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:

Title of Document File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection

Legal file DPSC-148 / Legal Services, County Hall

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Issue 11 January 2017

Contents 
Introduction  1

Case summaries       3
[...]
nd the outcome of the hearing is 
known. This edition covers October to December 2016.

Page 14



3

Case summaries
No evidence of breach

Monmouthshire County Council – Promotion of equality and respect
Case Number 201602663 – Report issued in November 2016
The Ombudsman received a complaint that during a debate condemning hate crime at a Council meeting 
on 28 July 2016, a member of Monmouthshire County Council (“the Councillor”) spoke to defend and justify 
racially offensive language when, in his view, it was used without malice.  Furthermore, the Councillor used 
examples of such language during his speech and caused offence.  

The investigation found that Members have a duty to consider any motion proposed, subjecting it to 
critical analysis and scrutiny.  The extent to which that function is exercised should not be restricted by the 
nature of the motion in question, no matter how sensitive, and the enforcement of such a restriction would 
unjustifiably affect a member’s freedom of expression.

The Ombudsman found that during his address, the Councillor  stated that he supported the motion 
but requested a definition of the term hate crime.  At no point did the Councillor suggest that racism, 
xenophobia or hate crime should be tolerated.  The Ombudsman also found that whilst the Councillor’s 
examples were clumsily worded, there was no evidence that he used overtly racist, xenophobic or hateful 
language, nor were his comments directed at one person or a group of people.

The Ombudsman found that there was no breach of the Code of Conduct.

Page 15



No action necessary

Tywyn Town Council – Disclosure and registration of interests
Case Number 201600999 – Report issued in November 2016 
A complaint was made that Former Councillor X failed to declare a personal and prejudicial interest at 
a meeting of the Ynysymanengwyn Caravan Park Committee on 16 March 2016.  Former Councillor X’s 
interest arose as the owner of a nearby caravan park.  

On 10 February
[...]
 subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee.
 

Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments:
Executive Board decision required: 
Council Decision required:

NOT APPLICABLE 
NO 
NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Emlyn Dole (Leader)  

Directorate:
Chief Executive’s 
 
Name of Head of Service:
Linda Rees Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations:

Head of Administration & Law 

Acting Legal Services Manager 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 224010
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

01267 224018
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
17th MARCH 2017

Code of Conduct training for County 
Councillors

 

Following the local government elections in May 2017 arrangements have been made to 
hold a training session for newly elected councillors on the members’ code of conduct. 

This session is currently scheduled to take place on the 15th May 2017. A separate 
induction session for any new members of the Standards Committee is also currently 
scheduled for the 9th June 2017.

As in previous years it is proposed to utilise training materials developed by the Welsh 
Local Government Association when delivering this training. 

Copies of both the training presentation and the facilitators pack are attached for the 
attention of committee members.

Co-opted members of the committee would be welcome to attend both training sessions.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO – however, training presentation and the 
facilitators pack are attached with this item 
 

Page 22



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.

Signed:   Linda Rees Jones          Head of Administration & Law  

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets 

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below:

Signed:   Linda Rees Jones          Head of Administration & Law  

1. Scrutiny Committee – N/A

2. Local Member(s) – N/A

3. Community / Town Council – N/A

4. Relevant Partners – N/A

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:

Title of Document File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection

Legal file DPSC-148 / Legal Services, County Hall

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Ethics and 
Standards 

Briefing Pack for 
Facilitators

© 2017 Welsh Local Government Association 
For use by WLGA Member Authorities and no other without prior agreement from the WLGA 

Page 25



$tbytt4wz.doc 2 of 24

Insert Your Logo Here…Delete this box first

To be delivered by Monitoring officers with - if possible - a senior experienced 
member. To be used in conjunction with the video of the Ombudsman’s 
contribution supplied on a memory stick.  Members should also be provided 
with the copies of the Authority’s Code of Conduct and Ombudsman’s guidance.

Duration 2.5 Hours not including break

Workshop Objectives

The purpose of this session is:-

 To provide members with an overview of the ethical framework and Code of Conduct 

At the end of this session, members should:-

 Understand the importance of the ethical framework and the requirement upon them 
to work within it according to the Code of Conduct

 Understand how to act within the code particularly in relation to declaring interests.

 Understand what will happen if the code is breached 

 Know where to go for advice and information

Programme:-
[...]
usiness), the Councillor sought to influence a decision about her Planning Application by 
her e-mail to the Councillor who considered the Councillor’s Planning Application as a 
Member of the Planning Committee (despite having a personal interest in the said 
Planning Application and a prejudicial interest by virtue of Paragraph 12(1) of the Code of 
Conduct

Page 39



$tbytt4wz.doc 16 of 24

Insert Your Logo Here…Delete this box first

(5) Contrary to Paragraph 6(1)(a) of the Code of Conduct, the Councillor advertised the 
Kennels at as licensed albeit they were not licensed and therefore misrepresented the 
position.
(6) The councillor may have had the right to speak at the planning committee meeting 
and to make written representations to that meeting if a member of the public had a right 
to make representations, but not to write to members of the committee without declaring 
that interest. She should also have declared her interest to the meeting before she spoke 
and then left the meeting after she had spoken. 

Question 7

Can you set out the Council’s processes for:

3.  Declaring and registering Member’s interests.
4. Accepting offers of gifts or hospitality.

Answer

The law and the Council’s Code of Conduct require Members to declare personal interests.  
Some personal interests have to be recorded in the statutory public register within 28 days 
of a Member’s election or appointment to office.  They must be updated by the Member 
within 28 days of any change.

There is an exemption from having to declare “sensitive information” upon which you can 
seek advice of the Monitoring Officer.  The Monitoring Officer sends the Members 
information about the relevant form and reminds them to make updates regularly.

Members of the public are allowed to inspect the entries in the public register.

Separately, in oral and written communications as well as at meetings of the Council, 
Members are obliged to declare personal and prejudicial interests that are relevant to the 
matter being discussed in written or oral communications or as part of decisions made at 
committee and other meetings.  Those interests are either noted by the officers or 
Members concerned and in relation to meetings are contained within the minutes.

The Monitoring Officer also maintains a public register of gifts and hospitality accepted by 
Members.  Currently, the level at which any gifts and hospitality accepted must be 
registered is [the level is set by each individual authority].  [In certain authorities it may 
be that the Ethics and Standards Committee has also indicated it would be good practice 
for Members to notify the Monitoring Officer of offers of gifts or hospitality that have been 
declined in case there may be contentious at a future date].

Page 40



$tbytt4wz.doc 17 of 24

Insert Your Logo Here…Delete this box first

Question 7

Can you explain the roles of the following:-

1. The Monitoring Officer
2. The Ethics & Standards Committee
3. The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
4. The Adjudication Panel for Wales

Answer

1.  Every principal authority in Wales (County Councils and County Borough Councils) 
must appoint a Monitoring Officer. The Monitoring Officer is responsible for 
maintaining ethical standards and advising and training Members on the Code of 
Conduct.  The Monitoring Officer supports the work of the Council’s Standards 
Committee.  The Monitoring Officer is also responsible for advising and training 
Community Council Members on the Code of Conduct.  In effect, the Monitoring 
Officer, in partnership with the Ethics and Standards Committee is the primary 
source of advice and guidance for both Members and Officers on ethical and 
standards issues and the operation of the Code of Conduct.

2. The Ethics & Standards Committee.  Legislation sets out the requirements that 
every local authority must have an Ethics & Standards Committee.  Regulations 
govern their composition, their powers and procedures.  There are
[...]

 
Name of Head of Service:
Linda Rees Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations:

Head of Administration & Law 

Acting Legal Services Manager 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 224010
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

01267 224018
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
17th MARCH 2017

Code of Conduct training for Town and 
Community Councillors

 

For several years the Standards Committee has arranged training sessions on the 
Members Code of Conduct for Town and Community Councillors. These have been held 
in County Hall in June, and the 2016 sessions were well received with approximately 
100 delegates in attendance over two evenings.

Preparations are now being made to repeat these sessions in 2017 and a revised 
presentation is attached which seeks to incorporate feedback from last year’s events 
and reflect that following the local government elections in May 2017 there is likely to be 
an increase in the number of Town and Community Councillors without any previous 
knowledge of the Code of Conduct.  

The main change is the re-writing of the section on Personal Interests. Although the 
reference to the ‘easy use’ guide is retained, the slides setting out the various grounds 
that give rise to a personal interest have been re-inserted to better explain to new 
councillors their obligations under this part of the Code. In addition;

1. A new section has been inserted setting out those personal interests which the 
Code provides are NOT prejudicial. 

2. A new section has been inserted setting out where to get advice and emphasising 
the role of the Clerk.

Once the presentation has been finalised it will be send for translation.

As regards the venue and dates for these training sessions, the Committee needs to 
decide whether to repeat last year’s arrangements (two evening sessions in County 
Hall), increa
[...]
S COMMITTEE
17th MARCH 2017

Standards Committee 
Forward Work Programme  

 

Recommendations / key decisions required:

 That the Committee considers the work programme.  

Reasons: 

 The subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee.
 

Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments:
Executive Board decision required: 
Council Decision required:

NOT APPLICABLE 
NO 
NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Emlyn Dole (Leader)  

Directorate:
Chief Executive’s 
 
Name of Head of Service:
Linda Rees Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations:

Head of Administration & Law 

Acting Legal Services Manager 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 224010
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

01267 224018
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 129

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
17th MARCH 2017

Standards Committee 
Forward Work Programme  

 

At a previous meeting of the committee it was requested that officers prepare a draft 
forward work programme for the 2017/2018 municipal year, with a view to distributing 
the routine business of the committee more evenly throughout the year.

Attached is a draft programme which seeks to facilitate this request.

In order to achieve a more even distribution of work throughout the year it is proposed to 
move the presentation of the Chairman’s Annual Report to full council from December 
2017 to January 2018. 

This will allow the draft Annual Report to be considered by the committee at its meeting 
in December 2017 (rather than the usual September) along with the annual report on 
Code compliance by Town and Community Councils. This change will have the added 
benefit of allowing those councils additional time to provide the information to be 
included in the latter report.

The presentation of the other reports contained within the programme is largely dictated 
by the dates upon which the information contained within the reports will become 
available.

In addition to the above, provision is made for a standing item on the agenda of all 
meetings for any developments in case law or guidance to be brought to the attention of 
the committee. This could include, for example, the most recent Code of Conduct 
Casebook published by the Public services Ombudsman for Wales

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
 

Page 130



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.

Signed:   Linda Rees Jones          Head of Administration & Law  

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets 

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

CONSULTATIONS
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below:

Signed:   Linda Rees Jones          Head of Administration & Law  

1. Scrutiny Committee – N/A

2. Local Member(s) – N/A

3. Community / Town Council – N/A

4. Relevant Partners – N/A

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:

Title of Document File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection

Legal file DPSC-148 / Legal Services, County Hall

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



JUNE 2017 SEPTEMBER 2017 DECEMBER 2017 MARCH 2018

Complaints & 
Compliments Annual 
Report

Ombudsman’s 
Annual Report

Code of Conduct 
Compliance by Town 
& Community 
Councils

Forward Work 
Programme for 
2018/2019

Review of 
Whistleblowing 
Policy

Feedback on Code 
training for Town & 
Community 
Councillors

Chairman’s Annual 
report to Full Council

Preparation for Code 
training for Town & 
Community 
Councillors

Code of Conduct 
update

Code of Conduct 
update

Code of Conduct 
update

Code of Conduct 
update

Feedback on Code 
Training for County 
Councillors

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 13TH JANUARY 2017
	4 CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK
	Report

	5 CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR COUNTY COUNCILLORS
	Ethics and Standards 2017 notes for Facilitators
	Ethics and Standards Presentation

	6 CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS
	Code of Conduct Presentation

	7 STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

17TH MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Mr M.A. Morgan (Vice-Chair Presiding)

Independent Members:
M. Dodd, A. Williams 

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen and G.B. Thomas

Community Member:
J. Gilasbey

The following Officers were in attendance:
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law
R. Edgecombe, Acting Legal Services Manager
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00am - 10.55am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mr C. Downward.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 13TH JANUARY 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
13th January, 2017 be signed as a correct record.

4. CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK

The Committee received for information a report the Ombudsman’s Code of Conduct 
Casebook, Issue 11, which contained summaries of code investigations that had been 
brought to a conclusion.  The Committee noted two particular cases relating to 
members of Monmouthshire County Council and Tywyn Town Council.

The Acting Legal Services Manager asked if Committee Members wished to continue 
to receive and consider the Code of Conduct Casebook on a quarterly basis.  The 
Committee agreed that the information within the Casebooks were beneficial and that 
future Casebooks would be welcomed to the Committee.



Following a query regarding resignations being tendered during the investigation 
period of a complaint, the Head of Administration and Law stated that in normal 
circumstances a resignation would not stop a complaint process.

In relation to a case involving Monmouthshire County Council, a discussion ensued 
regarding public perception of equality and respect.  The Head of Administration and 
Law stated that one of the requirements of the Code of Conduct was to treat people 
with respect which should be adhered to at all times.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

5. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR COUNTY COUNCILLORS

The Committee considered a report on the Code of Conduct Training for County 
Councillors which included a training presentation and an ethics and standards 
briefing pack for facilitators.

The Committee noted that following the local government elections in May 2017, 
arrangements had been made to hold a training session for newly elected 
Councillors on the Members’ Code of Conduct which was scheduled to take place 
on 15th May 2017.  Furthermore, a separate induction session for any new 
members of the Standards Committee had been scheduled to take place on 9th 
June 2017.  Co-opted members of the Committee were welcome to attend both 
training sessions.

The Acting Legal Services Manager stated that as in previous years, it was 
proposed to utilise training materials developed by the Welsh Local Government 
Association when delivering training.  He added that whilst bespoke training 
sessions were not currently available for the Standards Committee, he would be 
happy to provide specific training should the Committee deem necessary. 

The Head of Administration and Law stated that it had been necessary to change 
the date for the Standards Committee training session to the 5th June 2017 and 
requested that the new date be noted.

Based on previous training sessions, it was suggested that a microphone would be 
beneficial to ensure that all attendees were able to hear the speaker. The Acting 
Legal Services Manager agreed and noted accordingly.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

6. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILLORS

The Committee was reminded that for several years it had arranged training 
sessions on the Member’s Code of Conduct for Town and Community Councillors. 
In accordance with that practice, it gave consideration to the proposed 
presentation for the 2017 sessions, incorporating feedback from the 2016 events.  



The Committee noted that the main changes included the re-writing of the section 
on Personal Interests and although the reference to the ‘easy use’ guide had been 
retained, the slides setting out the various grounds that gave rise to a personal 
interest, had been re-inserted to better explain to new Councillors their obligations 
under this part of the Code. Furthermore, in addition, a new section had been 
inserted setting out those personal interests which the Code states are NOT 
prejudicial and further new sections advising where advice could be sought and 
emphasising the role of the Clerk.

After a discussion regarding the number and locations for the 2017 training 
sessions, it was proposed to hold two training sessions in County Hall, 
Carmarthen during June, and that no limit would be placed on the number of 
delegates that could attend from each Authority.  This was seconded and agreed, 
as this format would provide Town and Community Councillors the opportunity to 
meet each other.

The Acting Legal Services Manager stated that he would forward the dates of the 
training sessions to the Committee in due course. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

6.1  the presentation for the 2017 Members Code of Conduct Training 
Sessions for Town and Community Councillors be approved. 

6.2 two training sessions would be held in County Hall with no limit on the 
number of delegates that could attend from each Authority.

7. STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered the draft forward work programme for the 2017/18 
municipal year.  The draft programme was developed to achieve an even 
distribution of work throughout the year.  

The Acting Legal Services Manager proposed that the presentation of the 
Chairman’s Annual Report to full council be moved from December 2017 to 
January 2018.  This move would allow the draft Annual Report to be considered by 
the Committee at its meeting in December 2017, along with the Annual Report on 
Code Compliance by Town and Community Councils allowing additional time to 
include necessary information.

Furthermore, the Committee noted that a standing item on the agenda of all 
meetings had been included in order for the Committee to consider any 
developments in case law or guidance and to consider the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales Code of Conduct Casebook.

The Head of Administration and Law stated that the Annual Report for the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) would also be added to the 
forward work plan.  In addition, the Committee was informed that the bi-annual 
Annual Standards Conference would be taking place later this year and that the 
location was yet to be confirmed. 



The Head of Administration and Law highlighted that the White Paper: Reforming 
Local Government which was currently out for consultation, included a number of 
proposed changes that would impact on the Standards Committee.  One of the 
proposed changes included was that Standards Committees would hear cases of 
alleged failure by members to perform prescribed performance duties, as well as 
breaches of the member code of conduct.

In order to ensure that the Committee was fully informed, the Acting Legal 
Services Manager stated that he would provide a report detailing all the proposed 
changes and a report on the Code of Conduct Compliance for Town and 
Community Councils to the future Committee meeting.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Standards Committee Forward Work 
Programme 2017/18 be approved.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


